

Nos. 20-35030 & 20-35064

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

State of Washington, et al.
Plaintiffs - Appellees,
v.
Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.; Conn Williamson
Defendants - Appellants,
and
U.S. Department of State, et al.,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington; No. 2:18-cv-01115-RSL

Appellants' Response to Appellees' Motion to Dismiss

Farhang & Medcoff
Matthew Goldstein
mgoldstein@farhangmedcoff.com
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 302-7788

Ard Law Group PLLC
Joel Ard
joel@ard.law
P.O. Box 11633
Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110
(206) 701-9243

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
cflores@beckredde.com
Daniel Nightingale
dhammond@beckredde.com
Hannah Roblyer
hroblyer@beckredde.com
1221 McKinney Street, Suite 4500
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

May 8, 2020

Table of Contents

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Procedural Posture	1
Argument	2
I. The motion should be denied.	3
A. The States bear a heavy burden of establishing mootness.	3
B. The motion should be denied because it asserts only mootness of the “appeal” and not mootness of the “case.”	4
C. The motion should be denied because the case is not moot.....	5
1. The rescission argument is wrong.....	5
a. TRO compliance did not moot the case.....	5
b. The federal government must reinstate the Temporary Modification and license if rescinded.....	8
c. The rescission argument proves the need to vacate the district court’s judgment.....	9
2. The supersession argument is wrong.	10
a. The new rules have been preliminarily enjoined.....	10
b. Under the new rules, the existing license authorizes publication.....	11
c. There is no controlling “agreement” about whether and/or how to regulate the speech at issue.	12

3.	The judgment’s collateral consequences prevent mootness.	13
D.	The Federal Defendants’ absence from the appeal is irrelevant.	15
E.	The continuing dispute about subject-matter jurisdiction below prevents mootness.	16
F.	The case is capable of repetition yet evading review.....	17
G.	Defense Distributed’s right to attorney’s fees stops mootness	18
II.	If the case is moot, the district court’s judgment must be vacated.....	19
	Conclusion	21
	Certificates.....	22

Table of Authorities

Case	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Akiachak Native Community v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 623 F.2d 605 (9th Cir.1980)	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Cobell v. Cobell</i> , 503 F.2d 790 (9th Cir.1974)	16
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	18
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	18
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3, 4
<i>Fritsch v. Swift Transp. Co. of Arizona, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969)	12
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	2
<i>L.A. County v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	3
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	5, 18

<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	16
<i>Padilla v. Lever</i> , 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	17
<i>Pozez v. Clean Energy Capital, LLC</i> , 593 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>U.S. Catholic Conf. v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	16
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 951 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	19
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Cobell v. Cobell</i> 503 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Washington v. United States Dep't of State</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00111-RAJ, 2020 WL 1083720 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2020)	10
<i>Williams v. I.N.S.</i> , 795 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
Statutes	
24 U.S.C. § 2412(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
§ 2107	16
Regulations	
15 C.F.R. § 734.3(e)	12

22 C.F.R.	
§ 120.5(b).....	12
§ 125.4(b)(13).....	11
§ 126.2	11
78 Fed. Reg. 61750 (Oct. 3, 2013)	11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(2)(A).....	4
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. West 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Br. for Appellees, <i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 947 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2020) (No. 18-50811), 2019 WL 3776336	9
Suppl. Letter Br., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) (No. 19 10011), 2019 WL 2914018	20
